IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Adams County

Drug & Alcohol Program Funds

Administrative Order Number 16 of 2017

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2017, the Court having been advised

that the Adams County Clerk of Courts Office continues to collect fees imposed

by Miscellaneous Order No. 19 of 1991 which were imposed prior to the Order's

repeal on July 17, 2013, and the Court being further advised that the service

provider designated by Miscellaneous Order No. 19 of 1991 to provide drug and

alcohol treatment services is no longer in operation, it is hereby Ordered that the

Adams County Clerk of Courts Office shall transfer all such fees collected

between July 27, 2017 and the date of this Order and all such fees collected

hereinafter to the Offender Treatment Fund Account No. C2-03 as designated by

the Adams County Treasurer's Office.

BY THE COURT:

MICHAEL A. GEORGE

**President Judge** 

Board of Judges

Donald Fennimore, District Court Administrator

Kelly Lawver, Clerk of Courts

Treasurer's Office

Controller's Office

Department of Operational Services

įvs